by £10.2 million (£9.4 million in 16/17), reducing receipts in advance by £1.6 million and

increasing CIL Receipts in the Capital Grants Unapplied Reserve by £11.8 million (£9.4 million
in 16/17).

No other matters have come to our attention since 31 July 2018 that would have a material impact
on the financial statements on which we gave an unqualified opinion, or a significant impact on our
qualified value for money conclusion on the Authority’s arrangements for securing economy,
efficiency and effectiveness and value for money conclusion.

We certify that we have completed the audit of the financial statements of the London Borough of
Tower Hamlets in accordance with the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014
and the Code of Audit Practice.

Andrew Cardoza for and on behalf of KPMG LLP
Statutory Auditor
Chartered Accountants
One Snowhill, Snow Hill Queensway, Birmingham, B4 6GH, UK

XX YYYYY 2022

ANNEX

Effect on the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 2017/18

All values in £’000s Previously stated
2017/18

PPE
revaluations

Leaseholder
contributions

Academy
conversions

CIL Restated
2017/18

Gross Expenditure
Children's Services 538,699 (25,395)   513,304
Health, Adults and Communities 162,076   162,076
Place 154,392   154,392
Governance 18,372   18,372
Local Authority Housing (HRA) 83,387   83,387
Resources 296,760   296,760
Corporate Cost and Central Items 6,592   6,592
Total Gross Expenditure 1,260,278 (25,395) - - - 1,234,883

Gross Income
Children's Services (406,776)   (406,776)
Health, Adults and Communities (66,068)   (66,068)
Place (82,636)   (82,636)
Governance (2,641)   (2,641)
Local Authority Housing (HRA) (91,030)   (91,030)
Resources (266,133)   (266,133)
Corporate Cost and Central Items (8,262)   (8,262)
Total Gross Income (923,546) - - - - (923,546)

NET COST OF SERVICES 336,732 (25,395) - - - 311,337
Other Operating Expenditure (11,268)   75,850  64,582
Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure 23,253   23,253
Taxation and Non-Specific Grant Income (327,304)  (2,155)  (2,448) (331,907)
(SURPLUS) OR DEFICIT ON THE PROVISION OF SERVICES 21,413 (25,395) (2,155) 75,850 (2,448) 67,265
Other Comprehensive Income and Expenditure
(Surplus)/Deficit on revaluation of non-current assets (216,962) 103,450   (113,512)
Actuarial (gains) or losses on pension assets and liabilities (51,679)   (51,679)
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME AND EXPENDITURE (268,641) 103,450 - - - (165,191)
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME AND EXPENDITURE (247,228) 78,055 (2,155) 75,850 (2,448) (97,926)

ANNEX

Effect on the Movement in Reserves Statement 2017/18 – Usable Reserves

All values in £’000s As previously
stated

PPE
revaluations

Leaseholder
contributions

Academy
conversions

CIL Restated

Balance as at 31 March 2017  (478,489) - (24,107) - (9,413) (512,009)
(Surplus) or Deficit on the Provision of Services 21,413 (25,395) (2,155) 75,850 (2,448) 67,265

Reversal of items debited or credited to the Comprehensive
I&E

Charges for depreciation and impairment of non-current
assets

(37,992)   (37,992)

Revaluation losses on PPE (19,985) 25,395   5,410
Capital grants and contributions applied 34,746   34,746
Revenue expenditure funded from capital under statute (20,855)   (20,855)
Amounts of non-current assets written off on disposal or sale
as part of the gain/loss on disposal to the CIES

(44,984)   (75,850)  (120,834)

Inclusion of items not debited or credited to the
Comprehensive Income & Expenditure Statement

Capital expenditure charged against the General Fund and
HRA balances

10,593   10,593

All Other Adjustments 11,971   11,971

Total Adjustments between accounting basis and
funding basis under regulations

(58,594) 25,395 - (75,850) - (109,049)

(Increase) or Decrease for year (37,181) - (2,155) - (2,448) (41,784)

BALANCE AS AT 31 MARCH 2018 (515,670) - (26,262) - (11,861) (553,793)

ANNEX

Effect on the Closing Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2018

All values in £’000s 31 March
2018

PPE
revaluations

Leaseholder
contributions

Academy
conversions

CIL Restated
31 March
2018

Long term assets
Property, Plant &
Equipment

2,486,991 307,831  (75,850)  2,718,972

Heritage assets 18,835   18,835
Total Long-term assets 2,506,416 307,831  (75,850)  2,737,807
Current assets

Investments 359,126   359,126
Debtors 100,800  10,543  10,263 121,606
Cash and Cash Equivalents 114,524   114,524

Total Current assets 574,450 - 10,543 - 10,263 595,256
Current liabilities

Borrowing (4,426)   (4,426)
Creditors (157,986)   1,598 (156,388)
Provisions (7,373)   (7,373)

Total Current liabilities (169,785) - - - 1,598 (168,187)
Long Term liabilities

Provisions (7,160)   (7,160)
Borrowing (83,293)   (83,293)
Liability related to defined
benefit pension schemes

(562,923)   (562,923)

Capital grants receipts in
advance

(104,772)  15,719   (89,053)

Deferred liabilities (61,455)   (61,455)
Deferred Income - Receipt
in Advance

(835)   (835)

Total Long term liabilities (820,438) - 15,719 - - (804,719)
NET ASSETS 2,090,643 307,831 26,262 (75,850) 11,861 2,360,747
Usable Reserves

General Fund (33,258)   (33,258)
Housing Revenue Account (47,560)   (47,560)
Earmarked reserves (118,605)   (118,605)
Schools reserves (23,373)   (23,373)
Capital Receipts Reserve (194,556)   (194,556)
Capital Grants Unapplied (92,836)  (26,262)  (11,861) (130,959)
Major Repairs Reserve (5,485)   (5,485)

Total Usable Reserves (515,673) - (26,262)  (11,861) (553,796)
Unusable Reserves

Revaluation Reserve (665,233) (280,207)  36,775  (908,665)
Capital Adjustment
Account

(1,513,792) (27,624)  39,075  (1,502,341)

Pensions Reserve 591,841   591,841
Other reserves 12,214   12,214

Total Usable Reserves (1,574,970) (307,831) - 75,850 - (1,806,951)
TOTAL RESERVES (2,090,643) (307,831) (26,262) 75,850 (11,861) (2,360,747)

ANNEX

Effect on the Cash Flow and notes

All values in £’000s As previously
stated 2017/18

PPE
revaluations

Leaseholder
contributions

Academy
conversions

CIL Restated
2017/18

Net surplus or (deficit) on the provision of services (21,413) 25,395 2,155 (75,850) 2,448 (67,265)
Adjustments to surplus or deficit on the provision of services for noncash movements

Depreciation 37,992   37,992
Impairment and downward valuations 19,985 (25,395)   (5,410)
Increase/(decrease) in creditors 16,744   16,744
(Increase)/decrease in debtors (33,395)   (33,395)
Movement in pension liability  (3,990)   (3,990)
Contributions to/(from) provisions 2,505   2,505
Carrying amount of non-current assets and non-current
assets held for sale, sold or derecognised

44,984   75,850  120,834

Total adjustments 84,825 (25,395) - 75,850 - 135,280
Adjustments for items included in the net surplus or deficit on the provision of services that are investing and financing activities

Proceeds from the sale of property, plant and equipment,
investment property and intangible assets

(59,785)   (59,785)

Any other items for which the cash effects are investing or
financing cash flows

(10,811)  (2,155)  (2,448) (15,414)

Total adjustments (70,596) - (2,155) - (2,448) (75,199)

Net Cash flows from operating activities (7,184) - - - - (7,184)

Net Cash flows from Investing Activities (58,900) - - - - (58,900)

Net Cash flows from Financing Activities (3,691) - - - - (3,691)

Net increase or (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (69,775) - - - - (804,717)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the reporting
period

184,299 - - - - 184,299

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the reporting period 114,524 - - - - 114,524